
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SOUTH CAROLINA PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY, *et al.*, Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, Respondent.

Case Nos. 12-1232, *et al.*

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS AND SUPPORTING INTERVENORS
CONCERNING TRANSMISSION PLANNING AND PUBLIC POLICY

Randolph Lee Elliott
MILLER, BALIS & O'NEIL, PC
1015 15th Street, N.W., 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20005-2605
(202) 296-2960
relliott@mbolaw.com

*Counsel for American Public Power
Association and National Rural
Electric Cooperative Association*

John Lee Shepherd, Jr.
William Rainey Barksdale
Karis Anne Gong
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-2111
(202) 371-7338
john.shepherd@skadden.com

Tamara L. Linde
Vice-President – Regulatory
Jodi L. Moskowitz
General Regulatory Counsel
PSEG SERVICES CORP.
80 Park Plaza, T-5G
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 430-6409
tamara.linde@pseg.com

Counsel for the PSEG Companies

Initial Reply Brief: November 15, 2013

(Additional parties and counsel are listed in the overleaf.)

George Scott Morris
Luther Daniel Bentley, IV
ALABAMA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
100 North Union Street, Suite 836
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-5200
scott.morris@psc.alabama.gov

*Counsel for Alabama Public Service
Commission*

Harvey L. Reiter
Jonathan D. Schneider
Jonathan Peter Trotta
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 785-9100
jschneider@stinson.com

*Counsel for South Carolina
Public Service Authority, and
the Large Public Power Council*

Cynthia Brown Miller
Associate General Counsel
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0851
(850) 413-6082
cmiller@psc.state.fl.us

*Counsel for Florida Public Service
Commission*

Andrew W. Tunnell
Ed R. Haden
Scott B. Grover
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1710 Sixth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 251-8100
atunnell@balch.com

*Counsel for Southern Company
Services, Inc.*

Cynthia S. Bogorad
William S. Huang
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 879-4000
cynthia.bogorad@spiegelmc.com

*Counsel for Transmission Access Policy
Study Group*

James Bradford Ramsay
General Counsel
Holly Rachel Smith
Assistant General Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REGULATORY UTILITY COMMISSIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary.....	vi
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. FERC’s Mandate Contravenes FPA Section 217(b)(4)	2
II. FERC’s Public Policy Mandate Is Unreasonably Vague	4
III. FERC’s Public Policy Mandate Exceeds FERC’s Jurisdiction.....	7
IV. FERC’s Unreasoned Mandate Undermines Wholesale Energy Markets.....	8
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>*Altamont Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC,</i> 92 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7-8
<i>American Export-Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Commission,</i> 389 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	5-6
<i>*Morton v. Mancari,</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	4
<i>*NAACP v. FPC,</i> 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	7
<i>*PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC v. FERC,</i> 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8

FERC ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.,</i> 143 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2013)	5
<i>Long-Term Firm Transmission Rights in Organized Electric Markets, Order</i> No. 681, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,226 (2006).....	3
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission</i> <i>Owning and Operating Public Utilities, Order No. 1000,</i> FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,323 (2011)	2, 3
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission</i> <i>Owning and Operating Public Utilities, Order No. 1000-A,</i> 139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012)	3
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission</i> <i>Owning and Operating Public Utilities, Order No. 1000-B,</i> 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012)	3-4

FEDERAL STATUTES

*Federal Power Act section 217(b)(4),

16 U.S.C. § 824q(b)(4)1, 2, 3
